IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

0+7 SID J. WHITE NOV 19 1991 CLERK, SUPREME COURT ₿y Chief Deputy Clerk

JERRY GILBERT WRIGHT,

Appellant/Petitioner,

vs.

STATE OF FLORIDA,

Appellee/Respondent.

CASE NO. 78,790

DISCRETIONARY REVIEW OF QUESTION CERTIFIED TO BE OF GREAT PUBLIC IMPORTANCE BY THE FIFTH DISTRICT COURT OF APPEAL

INITIAL BRIEF OF PETITIONER

JAMES B. GIBSON PUBLIC DEFENDER SEVENTH JUDICIAL CIRCUIT

LARRY B. HENDERSON ASSISTANT PUBLIC DEFENDER 112-A Orange Avenue Daytona Beach, Fl. 32114 (904) 252-3367

ATTORNEY FOR PETITIONER

TABLE OF CONTENTS

PAGE NO.

TABLE OF CONTENTS	i
TABLE OF CITATIONS	ii
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND FACTS	2
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENTS	12
ARGUMENTS	
POINT I: WHETHER FLORIDA RULE OF	15

CRIMINAL PROCEDURE 3.390(a) REQUIRES THAT A TRIAL JUDGE INSTRUCT THE JURY ON THE POSSIBLE PENALTIES THAT ATTEND A CONVICTION FOR FIRST DEGREE MURDER AT THE CONCLUSION OF THE GUILT PHASE OF THE TRIAL UPON TIMELY REQUEST?

POINT II: THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN PERMITTING THE STATE TO PRESENT THE TESTIMONY OF MARY WILLIAMSON CONCERNING AN ALLEGED \$24,500 DEBT THAT WRIGHT OWED MS. WILLIAMSON'S DECEASED HUSBAND, BECAUSE HER TESTIMONY WAS NOT BASED ON PERSONAL KNOWLEDGE BUT INSTEAD ON A PROMISSORY NOTE SHE FOUND IN HER HUSBAND'S BELONGINGS.

CONCLUSION

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

37

30

i

TABLE OF CITATIONS

PAGE NO.

CASES CITED:

<u>Ables v. State</u> 506 So.2d 1150 (Fla. 1st DCA 1987)		35
<u>Auletta v. Fried</u> 388 So.2d 1067 (Fla. 4th DCA 1980)		30
<u>Beck v. Alabama</u> 447 U.S. 625, 100 S.Ct. 2382, 65 L.Ed.2d 392 (1980)	25,	29
<u>Castro v. State</u> 547 So.2d 111 (Fla.1989)		35
<u>Ciccarelli v. State</u> 531 So.2d 129 (Fla.1988)		32
<u>Cox v. State</u> 555 So.2d 352 (Fla.1989)		34
<u>Francis v. State</u> 512 So.2d 280 (Fla. 2d DCA 1987)		35
<u>Hagood v. Willis</u> 342 So.2d 559 (Fla. 1st DCA 1977)		30
<u>Hamblen v. State</u> 527 So.2d 800 (Fla.1988)		23
<u>Harris v. State</u> 438 So.2d 787 (Fla.1983)		26
<u>Johnston v. State</u> 497 So.2d 863 (Fla.1986)	32,	33
<u>Jones v. State</u> 484 So.2d 577 (Fla.1986)		26
<u>Klokoc v. State</u> 16 FLW 603 (Fla. September 5, 1991)		23
<u>Mellins v. State</u> 395 So.2d 1207 (Fla. 4th DCA 1981)		
<u>petition for review denied</u> 402 So.2d 613 (Fla.1981)		16



TABLE OF CITATIONS, CONTINUED

<u>Quiles v. State</u> 523 So.2d 1261 (Fla. 2d DCA 1988)	35
<u>Rusaw v. State</u> 451 So.2d 469 (Fla.1984)	24
<u>Savoie v. State</u> 422 So.2d 308 (Fla.1982)	1
<u>Snowden v. State</u> 537 So.2d 1383 (Fla. 3d DCA 1989)	32, 34
<u>State v. DiGuilio</u> 491 So.2d 1129 (Fla.1986)	31, 34
<u>State v. Wright</u> 545 So.2d 360 (Fla. 5th DCA 1989)	2
<u>Ventura v. State</u> 560 So.2d 217 (Fla.1990)	2
<u>Walsh v. State</u> 418 So.2d 1000 (Fla.1982)	6, 17
<u>Williams v. State</u> 510 So.2d 656 (Fla. 2d DCA 1987)	31
<u>Wright v. State,</u> 16 FLW D2465 (Fla. 5th DCA September 19, 1991)	1, 6, 7, 15

OTHER AUTHORITIES CITED:

Amendment V, United States Constitution	23
Amendment VI, United States Constitution	23
Amendment VIII, United States Constitution	23
Amendment XIV, United States Constitution	23
Article I, Section 9, Florida Constitution	23
Article I, Section 16, Florida Constitution	23
Article I, Section 22, Florida Constitution	23
Section 90.604, Florida Statutes (1989)	30
Section 90.694, Florida Statutes (1989)	14

TABLE OF CITATIONS, CONTINUED

Section 90.702, Florida Statutes (1989)	30
Section 90.801, Florida Statutes (1989)	30
Section 90.801(1)(a)1, Florida Statutes (1989)	30
Section 90.801(2), Florida Statutes (1989)	30
Section 921.141, Florida Statutes (1989)	15
Rule 3.140(a)(1), Florida Rules of Criminal Procedure	24
Rule 3.191, Florida Rules of Criminal Procedure	2
Rule 3.270, Florida Rules of Criminal Procedure	24
Rule 3.350(a), Florida Rules of Criminal Procedure	24
Rule 3.390(a), Florida Rules of Criminal Procedure	passim
Rule 3.780, Florida Rules of Criminal Procedure	24
Florida Standard Jury Instruction (Criminal) 2.06	28
